In the Matter of the Application of GEORGE W. JOHNSTONE AND BERTHA F. JOHNSTONE, his wife, for an order authorizing and permitting them to sell certain telephone lines in Shasta County, California, to W. E. Hills, and for an order authorizing and permitting W. E. Hills to purchase said lines.

Application No. 12731.

1

Albert A. Rosenshine, by J. H. Hoffman, for applicants.

BY THE COMMISSION:

<u>OPINION</u>

In this application George W. Johnstone and Bertha F. Johnstone ask permission to sell and transfer a certain telephone business, together with all property and appurtenances used in conducting such telephone business, to W. E. Hills, who joins in the application and asks permission to purchase and operate said telephone property.

A public hearing was held in this matter before Examiner Rowell at Montgomery Creek, California, on January 24, 1928, at which time evidence was taken and the matter submitted.

The telephone properties which applicants desire to transfer consist of a small switchboard, approximately 377 miles of copper and iron wire and about 611 poles together with all

LY plication and that W. E. Hills be, and he is hereby authorized to purchase and acquire said telephone properties. IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that George W. Johnstone and Bertha F. Johnstone be and they are hereby authorized to discontinue the furnishing of telephone and telegraph service in a certain portion of Shasta County, California, more particularly described in the opinion preceding this order, on and after the date they transfer the properties, to which reference is made herein, to W. E. Hills, and to withdraw, as of that date, their rates and tariffs for service. IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that W. E. Hills, on and after the date he acquires the telephone properties herein referred to, shall furnish telephone service in the area now served by George W. Johnstone and Bertha F. Johnstone, in accordance with the rates and teriffs which are now in effect or may be authorized for George W. Johnstone and Bertha F. Johnstone, present owners of Bass Telephone Lines. The authority herein contained is granted subject to the following conditions and not otherwise: (1) The transfer of telephone properties herein referred to shall be made on or before October 1, 1928. (2) The consideration for which the telephone properties are herein authorized to be transferred shall not be urged before this Commission, or any other public body, as a measure of value of such properties for any purpose other than this transfer. (3) W. E. Hills shall file with this Commission a certified copy of the deed or other instrument of transfer by virtue

of which he acquires title to the properties he is authorized to purchase within thirty days after such deed or instrument is executed.

For all other purposes the effective date of this order shall be twenty (20) days from and after the date hereof.

Dated at San Francisco, California, this 124 day of April, 1928.

Leon availably Cleaning

My Can

Commissioners.